
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday, 10 November 2022 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
PLEASE NOTE: A link to the meeting can be found below: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg 
 
AGENDA    ITEM 

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  MEMBERSHIP   

 

The Committee is asked to note that Councillor Freeman became a Member 
of the Planning Development Management Committee as of 24th October, 
2022, replacing Councillor Dagnall.  

 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 
of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 

adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES   

 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 

of the meeting held on 13th October, 2022. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

4 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg


Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 10 November 
2022 

   
 

 

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 

A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 

the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 
submitted in the order in which they were received. 

 

 

6.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   

 

To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 
at the meeting.  

 

 

7.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   

 

To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 
for the following applications. 

 

Applications for Planning Permission 
[...]
ices 

Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester, 

M32 0TH  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
 13th OCTOBER, 2022  

 
 PRESENT:  
 

 Councillor Hartley (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Akinola, Bunting, Hassan, Minnis, O’Brien (Substitute), K. Procter 

(Substitute), Thomas, Welton and Winstanley.  
 
 In attendance: Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley),  

 Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Day),  
 Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  

 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
 Planning Lawyer (Locum) (Mr. S. Moorhouse),  
 Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

 
 APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chalkin, Morgan, S. Procter and 

Walsh.  

 
37.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 Councillor Minnis declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
106507/FUL/21 (Liberal Democrat Headquarters, 43a Park Road, Timperley).  She 

advised the Committee that the site was no longer the Liberal Democrat Headquarters 
and hadn’t been for a year due to the land being sold but given that she was extremely 

familiar with the land she confirmed she would be leaving the room during consideration 
of the item.  She also confirmed that neither she nor the Liberal Democrat Party had any 
financial interest in the site.  

 
 Councillor Hassan declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

108407/HHA/22 (8 Hapton Avenue, Stretford) as he had been approached regarding the 
application so felt he had a conflict of interest.  

  
38. MINUTES  
 

    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 8th and 13th September, 
2022, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
39. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 No questions were submitted.  
 
40. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 

 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

Agenda Item 4



Planning and Development Management Committee 

13th October, 2022 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
41.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 

 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, 

and to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 

 

 Description 

 [Note:  Councillor Minnis declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
106507/FUL/21 (below) due to her familiarity of the land and left the room during 
consideration of the item.]  

  

 106507/FUL/21 – Liberal 
Democrat Headquarters, 43A Park 

Road, Timperley.  

 Demolition of existing building and erection 
of 7 no. townhouses (Use Class C3) with 

associated vehicular access, car parking, 
cycle parking and wider associated works. 
 

42. APPLICATION FOR RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING PERMISSION 108407/HHA/22 – 8 
HAPTON AVENUE, STRETFORD  

 

 [Note:  Councillor Hassan declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
108407/HHA/22, due to his involvement and left the room during consideration of the 

item.] 
 

 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning a retrospective 

application for planning permission for the erection of a part single, part two storey side 
extension and single storey rear extension. Proposed alterations to the roof shape 

including rear dormer and other external alterations. 
 
 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  

 
 The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 

determined.  

 
 The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.55 pm.  

 
 

[...]
of this car park. The site falls within the defined Stretford Town Centre on the 
Council’s Policies Map. 

Key elements of this application include selective demolition works, including the 
removal of the existing King Street roof structure, alterations to existing elevations 
of buildings and the multi-storey car park, along with works to the existing vehicular 
access from Kingsway. This constitutes the first phase of the redevelopment of the 
wider Stretford Mall site, outline consent for which is pending completion of a s106 
obligation following a resolution to grant from the Planning and Development 
Management Committee. 

The proposal is considered to be in accordance with the Development Plan, the 
National Planning Policy Framework and relevant local and national planning 
guidance. The scheme would have a major beneficial impact on Stretford Town 
Centre, enhancing it as a facility and destination for local residents and those 
visiting the area. The submitted information demonstrates that a high quality, well 
designed scheme will be delivered with appropriate parking and access facilities for 
site users. 

Officers are satisfied that the proposed development is acceptable in planning 
terms subject to the imposition of the recommended planning conditions. As such, 
the application is recommended for approval. 
 

WARD: Stretford 107558/FUL/22 DEPARTURE: No 

Full planning application for selective demolition works including the removal of 
the existing King Street roof structure, making good of exposed building fabric, 
alterations to existing building elevations, alterations to the external elevations 
of the MSCP and relocation of the MSCP ramp, creation of Use Class E 
floorspace (commercial, business and service uses), works to the existing 
access from Kingsway and internal road layout and public realm and 
landscaping works. 

Land at Stretford Mall, Chester Road, Stretford, M32 9BD 

APPLICANT:   Trafford Bruntwood (Stretford Mall) LLP 
AGENT:
[...]
 - 10th November 22 5



 
 

 Equality Impact Assessment 

 Extended Phase 1 Habitats Survey (Ecological Appraisal) 

 Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy 

 Heritage Addendum Note 

 Noise and Vibration Technical Note 

 Record of Community Involvement 

 Supporting Planning Statement 

 Transport Statement 

 Travel Plan 
 

CONSULTATIONS 
 
Arboriculturist:  Details of tree species and planting pits should be provided. 
 
Cadent Gas:  No objection, informative note provided. 
 
Environmental Protection (Air Quality):  Refer to comments provided under 
application 103844/HYB/21:  No objections, conditions recommended. 
 
Environmental Protection (Contaminated Land):  Refer to comments provided under 
application 103844/HYB/21:  No objections, conditions recommended. 
 
Environmental Protection (Nuisance):  No objections, conditions recommended. 
 
Greater Manchester Archaeological Advisory Service:  GMAAS are satisfied that 
the Phase 1 proposals have no archaeological implications. There is no reason to seek 
to impose any archaeological requirements upon the applicant at this stage. 
 
Greater Manchester Ecology Unit:  No objections, conditions recommended. 
 
Heritage Development Officer:  The application site comprises of the northern section 
of Stretford Mall and includes a number of retail premises sited on King Street and the 
associated MSCP. The site lies within the setting of seven listed buildings, eleven non-
designated heritage assets and one proposed conservation area. Of particular 
relevance to this application are the Former Post Office & Derby Hall on King Street, 
Streford Library [NDHAs] and Stretford Public Hall Gll. 
 
The application proposes selective demolition works including the removal of the 
existing King Street roof structure, making good of exposed building fabric, alterations to 
existing building elevations, alterations to the external elevations of the MSCP and 
relocation of the MSCP ramp, works to the existing access 
[...]
reet

MITFORD STREET

LA
C

Y
 S

TR
E

E
T

P
IN

N
IN

G
T

O
N

 L
A

N
E

WELLINGTON STREET

LACY GROVE

JACKSON STREETJACKSON STREET

11
03

Butler Court

to
 82

Allotment Gardens

TCB

TCB

TCB

St Matthew's Church

2 to 8

Post

P
o

s
t

(b
el

ow
)

S
u

b
w

ay

Subway S
u

b
w

ay

Subway

S
u

b
w

ay

25.0m

TCBs

TCBs

1 to 15

Sh
op

s

18 to 24

to 32

Surgery

Post's

Tanks

Shelter

HERBERT ST

Shelters

Shelters

Shelters

CLO
SE

S
h

o
p

s
 (

b
el

o
w

)

Shops (below)

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

Job Centre

El Sub Stas

Probation Office

T
H

O
M

A
S

 G
IB

B
O

N

Rising Bollards

Ramp to Multistorey

Filling Station

A
R

T
O

N
 R

O
A

D

22
1

1

2

13

9

4

712

PH

18

10

83

20

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

107558/FUL/22

Land at Stretford Mall, Chester Road, Stretford (site hatched on plan)

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date - 10/11/22

Trafford Council

01/11/2022

100023172 (2022)

Planning Committee - 10th November 22 40



 

 
 

WARD: St Marys 
 

107854/RES/22 DEPARTURE: No 

Application for the approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale) for 18 dwellings (Use Class C3) pursuant to outline planning 
permission 103697/VAR/21 at the Sale West Estate 

 
Sale West Estate Bounded By Firs Way, Cherry Lane, Woodhouse Lane And Manor 
Avenue, Sale   
 

APPLICANT:  Irwell Valley Homes 
AGENT:    Nexus Planning 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
committee due to six or more representations being received contrary to Officer 
recommendation. 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This application relates to the approval of reserved matters with regards appear
[...]
roller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

108435/HHA/22

209 Kentmere Road, Timperley (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date - 10/11/22

Trafford Council

31/10/2022

100023172 (2022)

Planning Committee - 10th November 22 120



 

 
 

WARD: Sale Moor 
 

108516/FUL/22 DEPARTURE: No 

 
Erection of single storey extension to existing nursery building along with 
alterations including addition of solar panels, ventilation stacks and alterations 
to existing windows. Reconfiguration and extension of nursery playground, 
erection of secure covered play area structure and realignment of existing 
school running track. Alterations to main school building to include demolition 
of existing storage and replacement with a single storey hall extension with 
improvements to front entrance and new canopy. Alterations to existing car 
park to increase car parking spaces by 4.  
 
Templemoor Infant School, Nursery Close, Sale, M33 2EG 
 

APPLICANT:  Trafford Council 
AGENT:     Bowker Sadler Architecture 

RECOMMENDATION:  MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site is located within a residential area of Sale and is bounded on all 
sides by houses. The school site comprises the main infant school building which is 
located at the northern end of the site and a separate nursery building which is located 
to the south of the main school, more or less centrally within the site. The two buildings 
are separated by a tarmac play area and to the south and west of the nursery building is 
a large playing field. The nursery building currently has a small dedicated play area for 
the younger children which is fenced off. The main access to the site car park and infant 
school building is from Nursery Close, a small residential cul-de-sac to the east of the 
site.  
 
There is another secondary access on the west side of the school building accessed 
from Sycamore Street. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The proposal is for extensions and alterations to the school resulting in an additional 
239m2 gross internal floorspace across the school, along with the internal configuration 
of the main building, to enable the school to expand from 2 FE to 3 FE, which will cater 

for an additional 90 pupils (3 years x 30 pupils per class x 1‐form entry). The proposals 
include: 
 

1) The erection of a single storey extension to the existing nursery building and 
reconfiguration of existing nursery playground.  This extension would sit on the 
east side of the existing building. With the extension, minor alterations to the 
existing building are also proposed including reconfiguration of some doors and 

Planning Committee - 10th November 22 121



 

 
 

windows on the north and east elevations. Changes to the nursery playground 
would include additional hard landscaping and trike track and the installation of a 
small canopy structure along the west boundary of the site. The increase in the 
size of the nursery play area, will also necessitate the sight re-alignment of the 
existing school running track. 

2) Alterations to main building to include demolition of existing storage and 
replacement with a single storey hall extension, with improvements also to the 
front entrance and the erection of a new entrance canopy.  

3) Alterations to the existing car park, to increase car parking spaces by 4.  
 
Value added: The original scheme included the creation of a new pedestrian access 
from James Street to the south of the site. Following concerns over highway and 
pedestrian safety, this entrance has now been removed from the proposal.  
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
For the purposes of this application the Development Plan in Trafford comprises: 
 
• The Trafford Core Strategy, adopted 25th January 2012; The Trafford Core 

Strategy is th
[...]
Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

108516/FUL/22

Templemoor Infant School, Nursery Close, Sale  (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date - 10/11/22

Trafford Council

31/10/2022

100023172 (2022)

Planning Committee - 10th November 22 139



 

 
 

WARD: Longford 
 

108872/VAR/22 DEPARTURE: No 

Application for variation of conditions 2 and 13 on planning permission 
100270/FUL/20 (Erection of a residential development (Use Class C3) for 367 
units comprising five blocks between 6 and 10 storeys with associated access, 
parking and landscaping) to allow for amendments to design, landscaping, 
layout and drainage and variation to legal agreement to amend affordable 
housing tenure. 

 
Land Bound By Elsinore Road And Skerton Road, Stretford, M16 0WF 
 

APPLICANT:  CJM Investments Ltd 
AGENT:     Zerum 

RECOMMENDATION:  MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 
 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as the Council has a potential interest in the proposed development.  
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The application relates to a 1.3 ha roughly triangular shaped site at the junction of 
Skerton Road and Elsinore Road in Stretford formerly occupied by various industrial 
buildings but now cleared. The character of the area is mixed, comprising 
residential, commercial, transport, office and industrial uses. 
 
The site lies within the setting of two designated heritage assets: Trafford Town Hall 
(Grade ll) and the Entrance Portal and Lodges to former White City Greyhound 
Track (Grade II). The site also lies within the setting of several non-designated 
heritage assets: Old Trafford Bowling Club; Trafford Bar Station; Trafford Hall Hotel 
and No’s 30, 46, 
[...]
evelopment Management Committee in October 2020, where 
the Committee resolved to grant planning permission subject to a section 106 legal 
agreement and conditions, in accordance with officer recommendation. 

 
2. The legal agreement was completed and the decision issued in May 2021. The legal 

agreement covered the following matters as set in the application presented to 
Committee in 2020:- 

 
- The provision of 37 shared ownership affordable housing units on site 
- A financial contribution of £573,678 towards off-site primary education facilities; 
- A commitment to undertake and/or fund parking surveys on surrounding streets 

and where necessary, to seek and fund Traffic Regulation Orders and extensions 
to resident parking schemes 

- The retention of Tim Groom Architects in the role of design certifier throughout 
the construction period, or alternatively to secure a commuted sum to cover the 
professional fees required to enable the local planning authority and developer to 
work together to secure the involvement of an architectural practice of their 
choice in the role of design certifier 

 
3. The principle of the housing development has been established through the recent 

grant of planning permission 100270/FUL/20 which is still extant.  
 

4. The current application proposes changes to the approved plans, drainage layout 
and also to the affordable housing tenure to 37 discounted market rent housing units 
on site.  

 
THE DECISION MAKING FRAMEWORK 
 
5. This application seeks approval under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act (1990) (as amended) for minor-material amendments following a grant of 
planning permission and if approved grants a new planning permission in its own 
right.  In terms of decision taking, regard should be had to any changes to national 
and development plan policies and other material considerations which may have 
changed significantly since the original grant of permission.  The NPPG states “in 
decidin
[...]
spaces. The LHA have confirmed that the amended parking 
arrangement is acceptable 

 
Parking Surveys 
 
81. The requirement set out in the original section 106 legal agreement for the developer 

to commit to undertake and/or fund parking surveys on surrounding streets and 
where necessary, to seek and fund Traffic Regulation Orders and extensions to 
resident parking schemes will remain as previously agreed.  

 
Waste Management 

Planning Committee - 10th November 22 163



 

 
 

 
82. The supporting information states that the separate blocks will house a recycling and 

refuse area in a dedicated bin store at ground floor, which is accessible from the 
circulation cores. The building management will be responsible for the rotation of 
bins within the refuse store to ensure access to empty bins. The refuse vehicle will 
reverse into the development to the designated points and the bins from the 
proposed building will be taken out from the access door and wheeled along to the 
loading area on collection day by the management company for easy collection. 
Smooth, level access will be provided between the bin store and the public highway 
with drop kerbs provided adjacent to the loading bay. Doorways from the refuse 
store onto the public highway will have a minimum clear width of 1.3m. Appropriate 
access will be provided within the bin store for people with disabilities. 

 
83. The Waste Management section have been consulted and have stated that access 

to the site for refuse vehicles remains acceptable and that the location for presenting 
the bins for collection is appropriate for servicing requirements. They are also 
satisfied with the indicative details of the design and number of bins within the stores 
provided and the waste management condition attached to the original permission 
will be carried forward to ensure the provision remains adequate.  

 
OTHER MATTERS 
 
Drainage  
 
84. Policy L5 of the Trafford Core Strategy states that “the Council
[...]
ruction and occupation. Additional 
expenditure into the local economy will support existing services in the area. 

 
114. Having carried out the weighted balancing exercise under Paragraph 11 (d)(ii) of 

the NPPF, it is considered that the adverse impacts of granting planning permission 
would not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of doing so. Indeed 
the benefits of the scheme are considered to significantly outweigh the adverse 
impacts identified above. The application is therefore recommended for approval. 

 
115. Given that permission granted under section 73 takes effect as a new, 

independent permission, to carry out the same development as previously permitted 
subject to new or amended conditions, decision notices for the grant of such 

Planning Committee - 10th November 22 169



 

 
 

permissions are required to set out all the conditions required to be imposed on the 
new permission, and restate any conditions imposed on the original consent that 
continue to have effect. A section 73 application cannot be used to vary the time limit 
for implementation, this condition must remain unchanged from the original 
permission in terms of the time period for implementation.  

 
116. In addition conditions 2 (Approved Plans) and 13 (Drainage) will need to be 

updated to reflect the changes to the approved plans and drainage scheme. In 
addition, since the original approval in May 2021, an NMA has been submitted and 
approved as set out under the ‘Planning History’ section of this report to make a 
minor change to the wording of condition 26 and this condition is also amended 
accordingly.    

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Members resolve that they would be MINDED TO GRANT planning permission for 
the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be deferred and 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as follows:- 
 

(i) To complete a suitable legal agreement under S106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure: 

 

 The provision of 10 per cent affordable housing on site in the form of 37 
no. housing units for discounted market rent to be set at not more than 
80% of market rent 

 A financial contribution of £573,678 towards off-site primary education 
facilities; 

 A commitment to undertake and/or fund parking surveys on surrounding 
streets and where necessary, to seek and fund Traffic Regulation Orders 
and extensions to resident parking schemes. 

 The retention of Tim Groom Architects in the role of design certifier 
throughout the construction period, or alternatively to secure a commuted 
sum to cover the professional fees required to enable the local planning 
authority and developer to work together to secure the involvement of an 
architectural practice of their choice in the role of design certifier; 

 
(ii) To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition. 

 
(iii) To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 

circumstances where a S106 agreement has not been completed within three 
months of the resolution to grant planning permission. 

 
(iv) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement that planning 

permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions (unless amended by 
(ii) above): 

 

Planning Committee - 10th November 22 170



 

 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than 05.05.2024 
 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans:- 
 

Ground Floor Site Plan – 1006-TGA-XX-00-DR-A-0300 Rev P12 (received on 
20.10.22)  
First Floor Plan - 1006-TGA-XX-01-DR-A-0301-P7 (received on 13.09.22)  
Second Floor Plan - 1006-TGA-XX-02-DR-A-0302-P7 (received on 13.09.22)  
Third Floor Plan - 1
[...]
with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

108872/VAR/22

Land Bound By Elsinore Road And Skerton Road, Stretford (site hatched on plan)

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date - 10/11/22

Trafford Council

31/10/2022

100023172 (2022)

Planning Committee - 10th November 22 182


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	7 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC
	Agenda Item 7 - Applications for permission to develop etc
	107558D
	107558P
	107854D
	107854P
	108288D
	108288P
	108435D
	108435P
	108516D
	108516P
	108872D
	108872P







Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

10th NOVEMBER, 2022  
 
PRESENT:  

 

Councillor Hartley (In the Chair),  

Councillors Akinola, Bunting, Chalkin, Freeman, Hassan, Minnis, Morgan, S. 
Procter, Thomas, Walsh, Welton and Winstanley.  
 

In attendance: Director of Growth and Regulatory Services (Mr. A. Fisher),  
Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley),  

Head of Major Planning Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),  
Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  
Senior Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Ms. E. Hendren),  

Solicitor (Planning & Highways) (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

 
Also present:  Councillors Duncan and Mrs. Young.  
 

43. MEMBERSHIP  

 

 RESOLVED:  That the appointment of Councillor Freeman as a Member 
of the Planning Development Management Committee be noted. 

 
44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Chalkin declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
108288/FUL/22 (Cibo Hale, 6-10 Victoria Road, Hale) he did not declare the 
nature of his interest; he advised he would be leaving the room for this item.  

During the meeting he also declared a Personal Interest in Application 
108872/VAR/22 (Land bound by Elsinore Road and Skerton Road, Stretford) 

being aware of the background to the site as a Member of the Investment 
Management Board.  
 

Councillor Freeman declared a Personal Interest in Application 108516/FUL/22 
(Templemoor Infant School, Nursery Close, Sale) as the site is within his Ward, he 

advised the Committee that as a Councillor he had no contact with any residents 
about the application.  
 

45. MINUTES  

 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th October, 2022, 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
46. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 

No questions were submitted. 
 
 

 
 

 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
10 November 2022 

 
 

 
2 

47. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 

be determined by the Committee.  
 

  RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

48. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  

 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, 
and to any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Address or Site 

 

 Description 

 107558/FUL/22 – Land at 
Stretford Mall, Chester Road, 
Stretford.  

 Full planning application for selective 
demolition works including the removal of 
the existing King Street roof structure, 

making good of exposed building fabric, 
alterations to existing building elevations, 

alterations to the external elevations of the 
MSCP and relocation of the MSCP ramp, 
creation of Use Class E floorspace 

(commercial, business and service uses), 
works to the existing access from Kingsway 

and internal road layout and public realm 
and landscaping works. 
 

 107854/RES/22 – Sale West 

Estate bounded by Firs Way, 
Cherry Lane, Woodhouse Lane 

and Manor Avenue, Sale. 
 

 Application for the approval of reserved 

matters (appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale) for 18 dwellings (Use Class C3) 

pursuant to outline planning permission 
103697/VAR/21 at the Sale West Estate. 
 

 108435/HHA/22 – 209 Kentmere 
Road, Timperley.  

 Erection of a single storey rear and side 
extension along with retrospective planning 
permission sought for the erection of fences 

to the front driveway and grass verge. 
 

49. APPLICATION FOR RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING PERMISSION 

108288/FUL/22 - CIBO HALE, 6-10 VICTORIA ROAD, HALE  

 
[Note:  Councillor Chalkin declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 

Application 108288/FUL/22 and left the room during consideration of the item.] 
 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for retrospective planning permission for external seating area at roof 
level, glazed balustrade and associated structures.  

 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
10 November 2022 

 
 

 
3 

It was moved and seconded that retrospective planning permission be granted.  

 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 

  RESOLVED:  That retrospective planning permission be refused for the 
reasons now determined.  

 
50. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 108516/FUL/22 - TEMPLEMOOR 

INFANT SCHOOL, NURSERY CLOSE, SALE  

 
[Note:  Councillor Freeman declared a Personal Interest in Application 

108516/FUL/22, as the site is within his Ward.]  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 

application for planning permission for the erection of single storey extension to 
existing nursery building along with alterations including addition of solar panels, 

ventilation stacks and alterations to existing windows. Reconfiguration and 
extension of nursery playground, erection of secure covered play area structure 
and realignment of existing school running track. Alterations to main school 

building to include demolition of existing storage and replacement with a single 
storey hall extension with improvements to front entrance and new canopy. 

Alterations to existing car park to increase car parking spaces by 4. 
 
  RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 

conditions now determined with the following additional condition:-  
 

14.   Prior to above ground works a revised car park plan and strategy, which 
shall include a minimum of 2 accessible car parking spaces, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 

strategy shall then be implemented prior to the extensions hereby 
approved coming into first use and shall be retained thereafter.  

  Reason: To reduce car travel to and from the site in the interests of 
sustainability and highway safety, having regard to Policies L4 and L7 of 
the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
51. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 108872/VAR/22 - LAND BOUND 

BY ELSINORE ROAD AND SKERTON ROAD, STRETFORD  

 
[Note:  At this point in the proceedings Councillor Chalkin declared a Personal 

Interest in Application 108872/VAR/22 as he was aware of the background to the 
site being on the Investment Management Board.]  
 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the variation of conditions 2 and 13 on 

planning permission 100270/FUL/20 (Erection of a residential development (Use 
Class C3) for 367 units comprising five blocks between 6 and 10 storeys with 

associated access, parking and landscaping) to allow for amendments to design, 
landscaping, layout and drainage and variation to Legal Agreement to amend 
affordable housing tenure. 

 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
10 November 2022 

 
 

 
4 

  RESOLVED: That Members are minded to grant planning permission for 

the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be 
deferred and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as 
follows:-  

 
(i)   To complete a suitable Legal Agreement under S106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure:  
 The provision of 10 per cent affordable housing on site in the form of 37 

no. housing units for discounted market rent to be set at not more than 
80% of market rent.  
 A financial contribution of £573,678 towards off-site primary education 

facilities.  
 A commitment to undertake and/or fund parking surveys on surrounding 

streets and where necessary, to seek and fund Traffic Regulation Orders 
and extensions to resident parking schemes.  

 The retention of Tim Groom Architects in the role of design certifier 

throughout the construction period, or alternatively to secure a commuted 

sum to cover the professional fees required to enable the local planning 
authority and developer to work together to secure the involvement of an 

architectural practice of their choice in the role of design certifier.  
 
(ii)   To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition.  

 
(iii)   To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 

circumstances where a S106 Agreement has not been completed within 
three months of the resolution to grant planning permission.  

 

(iv)     That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined 

(unless amended by (ii) above).  
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9:07 pm.  


